Realization of the net deferred tax asset is dependent upon the Company’s ability to generate future taxable income.  In
its reassessment, Management concluded that objective and verifiable negative evidence represented by historic losses
outweighed more subjective positive evidence of anticipated future income.  As a result, the Company determined it
necessary to maintain a full valuation allowance against its net deferred tax asset; restated its financial statements and
filed an amended Form 10-K for the year ended March 26, 2011 on June 19, 2012.  The Company has also filed
amended quarterly reports for the quarters ended June 25, 2011, September 24, 2011 and December 31, 2011.

7

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

9

The following tables disclose the impact of the changes on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 24, 2011
and March 26, 2011, Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months and six months ended September 24,
2011 and September 25, 2010, and on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended September
24, 2011 and September 25, 2010:

Consolidated Balance
Sheet
(In thousands) As of September 24, 2011 As of March 26, 2011

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Current deferred income
tax $2,905 $(2,905 ) $- $2,320 $(2,320 ) $-
Deferred income tax -
long term $10,936 $(10,936 ) $- $10,936 $(10,936 ) $-
Total assets $25,444 $(13,841 ) $11,603 $26,648 $(13,256 ) $13,392

Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) $8,282 $(13,841 ) $(5,559 ) $9,036 $(13,256 ) $(4,220 )
Total shareholders'
equity $22,925 $(13,841 ) $9,084 $23,521 $(13,256 ) $10,265
Total liabilities and
shareholder's equity $25,444 $(13,841 ) $11,603 $26,648 $(13,256 ) $13,392

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three
Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

(In thousands)
September
24, 2011

September
25, 2010

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

(Benefit) provision for
income taxes $(379 ) $378 $(1 ) $(97 ) $97 $-
Net (loss) income $(287 ) $(378 ) $(665 ) $(78 ) $(97 ) $(175 )

Six Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

(In thousands)
September
24, 2011

September
25, 2010

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

(Benefit) provision for
income taxes $(583 ) $585 $2 $(13,666 ) $13,666 $-
Net (loss) income $(754 ) $(585 ) $(1,339 ) $13,547 $(13,666 ) $(119 )

Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows

Six Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

(In thousands)
September
24, 2011

September 25,
2010

As As As As

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

10

Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated
Net (loss) income $ (754 ) $ (585 ) $ (1,339 ) $ 13,547 $ (13,666 ) $ (119 )
Deferred income
taxes $ (585 ) $ 585 $ - $ (13,666 ) $ 13,666 $ -
Net cash provided
by (used in)
operating activities $ 1,608 $ - $ 1,608 $ 704 $ - $ 704

8

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

(3)   Revenue Recognition

The Company records revenue when there is evidence of an arrangement, delivery has occurred, the price is fixed and
determinable, and collectability is reasonably assured. This occurs when products are shipped or the customer accepts
title transfer.  If the arrangement involves acceptance terms, the Company defers revenue until product acceptance is
received.  On certain large development contracts, revenue is recognized upon achievement of substantive

[…]

its reassessment, Management concluded that objective and verifiable negative evidence represented by historic losses
outweighed more subjective positive evidence of anticipated future income.  As a result, the Company determined it
necessary to maintain a full valuation allowance against its net deferred tax asset; restated its financial statements and
filed an amended Form 10-K for the year ended March 26, 2011 on June 19, 2012.  The Company has also filed
amended quarterly reports for the quarters ended June 25, 2011, September 24, 2011 and December 31, 2011.

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

21

14

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

22

The following tables disclose the impact of the changes on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 24, 2011
and March 26, 2011, Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months and six months ended September 24,
2011 and September 25, 2010, and on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended September
24, 2011 and September 25, 2010:

Consolidated Balance
Sheet
(In thousands) As of September 24, 2011 As of March 26, 2011

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Current deferred income
tax $2,905 $(2,905 ) $- $2,320 $(2,320 ) $-
Deferred income tax -
long term $10,936 $(10,936 ) $- $10,936 $(10,936 ) $-
Total assets $25,444 $(13,841 ) $11,603 $26,648 $(13,256 ) $13,392

Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) $8,282 $(13,841 ) $(5,559 ) $9,036 $(13,256 ) $(4,220 )
Total shareholders'
equity $22,925 $(13,841 ) $9,084 $23,521 $(13,256 ) $10,265
Total liabilities and
shareholder's equity $25,444 $(13,841 ) $11,603 $26,648 $(13,256 ) $13,392

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three
Months
Ended

Three
Months
Ended

(In thousands)
September
24, 2011

September
25, 2010

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

(Benefit) provision
for income taxes $ (379 ) $ 378 $ (1 ) $ (97 ) $ 97 $ -
Net (loss) income $ (287 ) $ (378 ) $ (665 ) $ (78 ) $ (97 ) $ (175 )

Six Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

(In thousands)
September
24, 2011

September
25, 2010

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

(Benefit) provision for
income taxes $(583 ) $585 $2 $(13,666 ) $13,666 $-
Net (loss) income $(754 ) $(585 ) $(1,339 ) $13,547 $(13,666 ) $(119 )

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Six Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

(In thousands)
September
24, 2011

September
25, 2010

As As As As

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

23

Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated
Net (loss) income $(754 ) $(585 ) $(1,339 ) $13,547 $(13,666 ) $(119 )
Deferred income taxes $(585 ) $585 $- $(13,666 ) $13,666 $-
Net cash provided by
(used in) operating
activities $1,608 $- $1,608 $704 $- $704

15

Edgar Filing: GIGA TRONICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

24

Results of Operations
New orders received by segment are as follows:
NEW ORDERS

Three Months Ended

(Dollars in thousands)
September 24,

2011
September 25,

2010 % change
Giga-tronics Division $2,330 $1,890 23 %
Microsource 135 1,720 (92 %)
Total $2,465 $3,610 (32 %)

Six Months Ended

(Dollars in thousands)
September 24,

2011
September 25,

2010 % change
Giga-tronics Division $6,215 $4,833 29 %